
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND 
GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON 
JONES. 24/00915/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 
MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. 
HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 24/00421/OUT   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ROSE COTTAGE, 
WOODSIDE, HILL CHORLTON. MR L CLARKE, CCP 
DEVELOPMENTS (STONE) LIMITED. 25/00080/OUT   

(Pages 27 - 38) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 39-41 MERRIAL 
STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-
LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00180/DEEM3   
                                                   

(Pages 39 - 44) 

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 21 MERRIAL 
STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-
LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00184/DEEM3   

(Pages 45 - 50) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH 
STREET, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 25/00149/DEEM3      
        

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 59 - 60) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 

Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Whieldon 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Bryan 
Fear 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Anna Adams  
 
   

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT SLACKEN LANE. 
GLEESON REGENERATION LIMITED 24/00089/FUL  
 
Councillor Sylvia Dymond spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The applicant has failed to demonstrate that a safe and 
suitable means of access to the site for the intended 
scale of development is achievable, thereby having an 
adverse impact on highway safety. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3909&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU


  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
2 

(ii) The proposal does not provide a high quality residential 
development as a result of its high density and due to 
issues surrounding parking dominant layouts, excessive 
hard standing at the front of properties and a lack of soft 
landscaping. The resulting development would be 
considered over development and overly urban in character. 
 

(iii) The access arrangements for the development would 
result in an increase in noise nuisance and loss of privacy 
to the properties of ‘The Hawthorns’ and no.34 Pickwick 
Place and would therefore have an unacceptably adverse 
impact on residential amenity. 
 

(iv) The proposed development would result in the loss of 
visually significant trees which would be harmful to the 
character of the surrounding area and to natural habitats 
within the site, and insufficient information has been 
provided to justify the tree loss as part of the proposals. 

 
(v) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate 

that the proposed development would provide a suitable 
and sustainable drainage system. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CLIVE BEECH MOTORS LTD, 
PITGREEN LANE, WOLSTANTON.   THE MIDDEN LIVERPOOL LTD. 
24/00207/OUT          
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Submission of reserved matters 
(ii) Time limit condition 
(iii) Approved plans 
(iv) Restriction on building height to no more than max 2.5 

storeys 
(v) Building to be for student accommodation only  
(vi) Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
(vii) Construction hours restriction 
(viii) Reserved matters application to include details of 

delineation of car parking spaces 
 
Members requested that a note be made that, were an application for variation of a 
condition in respect of parking, that it be flagged up to the Ward Councillors.  In 
addition, that any final designs be made known to the Committee. 
 
Watch the debate here 

    

 
6. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=92
https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=2127


  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
3 

 
(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months’ 

time. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=5585


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND AND GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE 
MR SIMON JONES                                                         24/00915/FUL 
 

Part retrospective planning permission is sought for the installation of shipping containers for storage 
with boundary fencing and a pergola at land and garages at Brieryhurst Road, Kidsgrove. 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of the Borough, as identified by the Local 
Development Proposal Framework Map. 
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expired on 28 February, but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 29 April. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

 Approved plans 

 Approved materials 

 Consent limited specifically to that applied for 

 Limitation of hours of access to containers  

 No outside storage 

 Details of exterior lighting  

 Installation of signage controlling the traffic  

 Limitations on delivery of containers to the site  

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
Given the limited views of the site and the substantial boundary fencing, the impact on the character 
and appearance of the area is considered acceptable. Subject to the imposition of conditions, on 
balance, it is not considered that objections could be sustained on the grounds of impact on residential 
amenity or highway safety.  

 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

Amended plans and additional details were requested to address concerns and these were 
subsequently submitted. The proposal is now considered to be a sustainable form of development that 
complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
[...]
il’s website using the following link. 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00915/FUL 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File referred to 
Development Plan referred to 
 
Date report prepared  
 
9th April 2025 

Page 12

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00915/FUL


Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY                   
HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS                                                                    24/00421/OUT 
 

The application seeks outline planning permission for 2 dwellings with all matters reserved for 
subsequent approval at land to the rear of 5 Morningside and 16 Laverock Grove, Madeley.  
 
The application site lies within the village envelope of Madeley as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map. Most of the site lies adjacent to the Madeley Conservation Area although a 
small part to its north-east lies within it. 
 
The application has been called in to Committee on the grounds of highway safety, inadequate access, 
drainage and not in accordance with policies and community interests.  
 
The statutory determination period for this application expired on 30 November 2024, however 
an extension of time has been agreed to 25 April.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development  

2. Approved plans  
3. Contaminated land 
4. Construction hours  
5. Habitat management plan for biodiversity net gain  
6. Tree protection plan, arboricultural impact assessment, existing and proposed levels 

and hard and soft landscape design to be submitted with any reserved matters 
application,  

7. Scheme of improvements to the vehicular and pedestrian access 
8. Details of future 
[...]
ULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

ROSE COTTAGE, WOODSIDE, HILL CHORLTON                        25/00080/OUT 
MR L CLARKE, CCP DEVELOPMENTS (STONE) LIMITED 
 

The application seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved except for details of the 
main site access, for the demolition of existing outbuildings and the construction of four dwellings 
within the existing curtilage of the property known as Rose Cottage.  
 
The application site is located within the open countryside and falls within a Landscape Maintenance 
Area as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application has been called in to Committee on the grounds of over intensive development, 
unsustainable location and lack of pavements on the highway.  
 
The statutory determination period for this application expired on the 1 April and an extension 
of time has been agreed to 25 April. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
PERMIT, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development  

2. Approved plans 
3. Limit on construction hours  
4. Habitat and maintenance plan  
5. Unexpected contamination  
6. Surface water drainage scheme  
7. Works to be completed in accordance with ecological appraisal  
8. Access to be completed in accordance with the visibility splays details  
9. Works to be completed in accordance with the arboricultural assessment  

 

Reason for recommendation 

 
The site is considered be within a relatively sustainable location. The provision of 4 houses would make 
a contribution towards the Borough’s housing land supply, particularly in the context of a development 
plan that is not up to date in terms of housing need and where a suitable supply of housing cannot be 
demonstrated. It has been demonstrated that the proposal would raise no issues with respect to 
residential amenity, significant visual harm, highway safety or ecology. Subject to conditions, the 
d
[...]
e-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/0080/OUT


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

39-41 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME   25/00180/DEEM3 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL                          
  

The application seeks full planning permission for the retention of replacement shop front windows and 
doors at 39-41 Merrial Street. 
 
The units, which are currently occupied by a café, are located within the Town Centre of Newcastle and 
within the Town Centre Conservation Area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals 
Map.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination of the application expires on 28 April 2025.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to: 
 

i. Approved plans  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The external alterations do not have any adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and the design of the proposal accords with the policies of the development plan 
and the aims and objectives of the NPPF.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with 
the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the retention of replacement shop front windows and 
doors at 39-41 Merrial Street. The units, which are currently occupied by a café, are located within the 
Town Centre of Newcastle and within the Town Centre Conservation Area as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The sole issue in the determination of the application is the impact of the development on the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
Local and nati
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND AT HIGH STREET, KNUTTON      25/00149/DEEM3 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL      
               

Planning permission is sought to vary conditions 2, 7 and 9 of permission Ref. 23/00974/DEEM3, which 
was approved last year and comprises a new village hall with associated vehicular and pedestrian 
access arrangements, parking area and landscaping.  
 
The application site is located within the urban area of Knutton, as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8-week period for determination of the planning application expires on 29th April 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following: 

 

 Variation of conditions 2, 7 and 9 to refer to the amended plans 

 All other conditions from 23/00974/DEEM3 that remain relevant 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The minor design changes are acceptable and would not adversely affect the character and appearance 
of the area or residential amenity.  

 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and it has not been necessary to request amendments. 

Key Issues 
 
Planning permission is sought to vary conditions 2, 7 and 9 of permission Ref. 23/00974/DEEM3, which 
was approved last year and comprises a new village hall with associated vehicular and pedestrian 
access arrangements, parking area and landscaping. Condition 2 lists the approved drawings and 
conditions 7 and 9 are required to be varied because they refer to drawing numbers that are to be 
changed. 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of Knutton, as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.   

 
The proposed changes 
[...]
C3 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 3rd January 2019 (since repeated), of the progress in relation 
to the taking of enforcement action against a breach of planning control at this location.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
 
As previously reported, the Planning Inspectorate has allowed the appeal and the enforcement notice 
has been quashed. Therefore, planning permission has been granted for the use of a mobile home on 
the land as a dwelling, subject to a number of conditions that now need to be complied with.  
 
Conditions 3 & 4 of the appeal decision required information to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval within three months of the date of the decision i.e. by the 20th March 2023. This 
information relates to drainage details, provisions for facilities for water and sewerage, provision of 
parking spaces (Condition 3) and details of a scheme to restore the land to its condition before the 
development took place (Condition 4). 
 
Details to discharge conditions 3 and 4 were subsequently submitted in accordance with the agreed 
timeline.  Whilst approval was given to Condition 4 site restoration, the drainage details were refused 
following consultation advice received from Severn Trent Water. Your officers are considering 
appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breach of that condition.   
 
A copy of the appeal decision can be viewed via the following link; https://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage 
 
Recently, the existing mobile home on the site has been demolished and the site cleared. Dialogue 
continues with the owner of 5 Boggs Cottages regarding occupation of the site and other potential 
works/development. Officers have met with the owner and emphasised that the occupation of a new 
mobile home would require full compliance with the conditions attached to the appeal decision i.e. 
drainage matters to be addressed to the satisfaction of the Council.  
 
 
Date report prepared – 7 April 2025 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL
	24.915.FUL - Land and Garages at Brieryhurst Road Kidsgrove

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 24/00421/OUT
	24.421.OUT Land rear of 5 Morningside

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ROSE COTTAGE, WOODSIDE, HILL CHORLTON. MR L CLARKE, CCP DEVELOPMENTS (STONE) LIMITED. 25/00080/OUT
	25.80.OUT Rose Cottage Woodside Hill Chorlton

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 39-41 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00180/DEEM3
	25.180.DEEM3 - 39-41 Merrial Street

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 21 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00184/DEEM3
	25.184.DEEM3 - 21 Merrial Street

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00149/DEEM3
	25-00149-DEEM3 High Street, Knutton supplementary report
	25.149.DEEM3 - Land at High Street Knutton

	10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Bryan 
 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
 

Brown 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Gorton 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Richard Gorton) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Jacob Wood Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, 
BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL  
 
Revised recommendation proposed by the Chair, Councillor Northcott and seconded 
by Councillor Bryan 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain further details on 

the pergola; drainage; footpaths and access and any external lighting. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE 
& 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 
24/00421/OUT  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3910&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=96


  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
2 

Councillor Jill Whitmore spoke on this application  
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
John Williams 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain more information on 

the access including whether it would be adopted. In addition, details 
requested on the garages within the site area. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ROSE COTTAGE, WOODSIDE, 
HILL CHORLTON. MR L CLARKE, CCP DEVELOPMENTS (STONE) LIMITED. 
25/00080/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters 
and commencement of development 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Limit on construction hours 
(iv) Habitat and maintenance plan 
(v) Unexpected contamination 
(vi) Surface water drainage scheme 
(vii) Works to be completed in accordance with ecological 

appraisal 
(vii) Access to be completed in accordance with the visibility splays 

details 
  (viii) Works to be completed in accordance with the 

arboricultural assessment 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 39-41 MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
25/00180/DEEM3                                                 
    
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 21 MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
25/00184/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 

 

https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=1454
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=4026
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5331


  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
3 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET, 
KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00149/DEEM3
             
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of conditions 2, 7 and 9 to refer to the amended 
plans 

(ii) All other conditions from 23/00974/DEEM3 that remain 
relevant 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to  

Committee in two months’ time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5464
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5548
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5825

